

No. 21-12583

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALEXANDER CARTWRIGHT,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District
of Florida, Honorable Gregory A. Presnell, Case No. 6:21-cv-00313-GAP-
GJK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT SPEECH
FIRST, INC. AND REVERSAL**

Michael Francisco
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th St. NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-1700
mfrancisco@mcguirewoods.com

John J. Bursch
David A. Cortman
Greggory R. Walters
Mathew W. Hoffmann
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(480) 444-0020
mhoffmann@adflegal.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Universities frequently censor student speech that expresses the speaker’s deeply held beliefs.....	6
A. Florida State University student Jack Denton was punished because of his religious speech.....	7
B. A New York college punished student Owen Stevens for his speech on the immutability of sex.....	9
C. A California college investigated the College Republicans for allegedly “uncivil” speech.....	10
II. The First Amendment promotes our shared pursuit of truth.	13
A. The First Amendment provides strong protection for expression of deeply held beliefs.	13
B. Modern free speech jurisprudence conforms to the original meaning regarding the expression of deeply held beliefs.....	16
III. The First Amendment prohibits anti-harassment policies that exceed the <i>Davis</i> standard and censor and chill speech.	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141. S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	2
<i>College Republicans at San Francisco State University v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	10, 12
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feminist Majority Foundation v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	17, 25, 26
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L. by & through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	17, 18
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra (NIFLA)</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	2, 19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	2
<i>Rowles v. Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 983 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2001)	23

Street v. New York,
 394 U.S. 576 (1969) 13

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 12

United States v. Associated Press,
 52 Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)..... 17

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) 2

Whitney v. California,
 274 U.S. 357 (1927) 17

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 1004.26(1) 7

Other Authorities

Christoph Bezemek, *The Epistemic Neutrality of the “Marketplace of Ideas”*: Milton Mill, Brandeis, and Holmes on Falsehood and Freedom of Speech,
 14 FIRST AMEND. L. REV. 159 (2015) 16

John Milton, *Aeropagica: A Speech for Liberty of Unlicensed Printing to the Parliament of England* (1644), available at <https://bit.ly/2XoLwBA>..... 15, 16, 18

John Stuart Mill, *On Liberty* (Kathy Casey ed., Dover Publ’ns 2002) (1859)..... 18

John Thomson, *An Enquiry, Concerning the Liberty, Licentiousness of the Press, and Uncountrollable Nature of the Human Mind* (New York, Johnson & Stryker 1801)..... 14

Jud Campbell, *Natural Rights and the First Amendment*,
 127 YALE L.J. 246 (2017)..... 13, 14

4 Annals of Congress 934 (1794)..... 14

The Trial of Thomas Paine for a Libel (I. Thomas & E.T. Andrews
1793), <https://bit.ly/3BVWj4H>..... 15

William C. Warren, *Community Security vs. Man's Right to
Knowledge*, 54 COLUM. L. REV. 667 (1954) 15
